
 

An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in December 2016 

Ref 
Number  

Date 
Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

754.16 14.11.16 Commercial 1.Does your organisation have the facilities to treat an NHS patient in need of IVF treatment? 

No. 

2.If the answer to the above is NO - where are these patients refereed to and are these establishments 

private/NHS funded or mixed? Please give the name(s) of the fertility treatment organisations you 

have relationships with/ refer your patients to should IVF be required? 

Guys and St Thomas 

Bourne Hall 

Create 

London Women’s Clinic 

Centre for Reproductive and Genetic Health 

3.If the answer to the above is NO - are there any future plans for your Trust to offer fertility treatment 

and if so, when will this be? 

We currently provide full cycles of self-funded fertility treatment and offer satellite clinics for Guys and 

St Thomas.  This is hosted in a purpose built operational unit with a full HEFA licence. 

If the answer to question 1) is YES - can you please answer the following questions? 

4.In your fertility treatment centre/IVF clinic - do you have the use of fertility management software to 

manage patient appointments, treatment schedules, statistical reports/ HFEA uploads, patient case 

files, financial projections etc? 

Yes. 

5.If the answer to question 4) is NO - can you please detail how you presently manage the 

administrative running of your fertility centre and if there is a consideration to move to a software 

solution re the paperless ambitions of the NHS?  

Not applicable. 

6.If the answer to question 4) is YES, could you please confirm the name of the software system you 

use &/or company that sells it, when it was purchased & when the contract expires? 

The software used is IDEAS, it is supplied by Mellowood Medical Ltd. The software/licences were 

purchased in April 2010 and are paid for on an annual basis. There is no contract expiry. 

7.If you do offer IVF treatment at your Trust, could you please confirm the names of the following 

people a) Principal Embryologist b) Clinical Director c) Clinic Manager 

A) Mr S Harbottle 

B) Ms A Chan 

C) Mr A Prakash 
756.16 14.11.16 Commercial 1.Does the Trust have a Continence Product Formulary?  

No. 

2.If yes to Q1, please provide a copy 

Not applicable. 

3.How often is the Continence Product Formulary reviewed? 

Not applicable. 

4.What date was the Continence Product Formulary last reviewed? 

 



Not applicable. 

5.What date will Continence Product Formulary be next reviewed?  

Not applicable. 
760.16 15.11.17 Individual 1.The number of employees that are paid more than there salary whichever spine pay point there on 

within Agenda for Change  

Salary payment + train ticket.  

Zero 

Salary payment + car allowance  

Zero 

Salary payment + retention allowance 

67 

Please do not include expenses payments. This question is around specific arrangements in place at 

your Trust.  

2.Can you state a reason for this if possible  

e.g difficult to recruit to post  

e.g specialist role in country 

Applied to posts that are difficult to recruit to. 

2.If possible can you cite where in the Agenda for Change policy that has allowed you to do this.  

Section 5 of the NHS Terms and Conditions of Service Handbook. 

 

764.16 16.11.16 Individual 1.Is the Trust planning to use GPs within any of its emergency departments over the winter months? 

Yes. 

2.Has the Trust recruited/is the Trust planning to recruit GPs to staff its emergency departments over 

the winter months? If so, how many will be/have been recruited? If so, please confirm (i) the cost of 

recruitment and (ii) the planned duration of the post(s). 

The trust does not hold this information. GPs have been outsourced via Herts Urgent Care.  

Our current contract is £352,000 for the next 6 months. 

3.If the Trust is planning to use GPs in A&E departments, how will they fit into the current system/how 

will they be used? 

The Trust has used GPs in the last 2 years in the Emergency Department, the system is well 

embedded. This alleviates some pressure on emergency departments in terms of patient’s numbers. 

4.If the Trust is planning to use GPs in A&E departments, why is this necessary? 

Please see the response to question 3. 

5.If the Trust is NOT planning to use GPs in A&E departments, will it be necessary to employ more 

consultants/nurses/locums for this coming winter? If so, why? 

Not applicable. 

 

766.16 16.11.16 Media – 

whatdotheyknow 

1.What services are you currently commissioned to deliver specifically for women affected by: 

substance use problems 

mental health problems 

homelessness 

involvement in offending 

2.For each type of service commissioned: 

Who is the service manager and what are their contact details? 

How many women can they support at any one time? 

When does the current contract end?  

 



The Trust does not commission any services. 

 

Within the Trust there is a Specialist Midwife who supports pregnant women who use Substances and 

alcohol and a Specialist Midwife who provides support for women with serious Mental Health Problems 

and women with Learning Disability. 

If a pregnant woman is homeless she would be supported with this by a referral to children’s social 

care and women who are offenders would also be referred for support from social care. 

The above posts are substantive and the Specialist Midwives are part time and care for between 26 and 

30 women at any one time, sometimes more depending on demand. 

The Trust also liaises with the Independent Domestic Violence Advisory (IDVA) service, which we have 

access to for all victims of domestic abuse, whether patient or staff member. There is a member of this 

team allocated to CUH, that person will take direct referrals for victims of abuse who give consent to be 

reviewed.  The IDVA service is funded jointly by the local authority and police. 

777.16 24.11.16 Commercial 1.Hospital size - including number of beds 

The Trust provides emergency, surgical and medical services for people living in the Cambridge area as 

well as being a centre of excellence for regional specialist services for organ transplantation, cancer, 

neurosciences, paediatrics and genetics 

There are 1,000 beds across the Addenbrookes/Rosie Hospital site.  

2.Number of specialist paediatric epilepsy nurses and 

1 WTE band 7 epilepsy nurses and 1 WTE band 6 neurology support nurse that covers epilepsy and 1 

WTE band 7 neuromuscular nurse who also covers epilepsy work. 

3.Number of consultants involved in the treatment of paediatric epilepsy 

5 consultant paediatric neurologists who regularly see children with epilepsy or suspected epilepsy. 4 

are part-time so we have 4 full time equivalents. 

4.Number of paediatric epilepsy patients – to the nearest 10 

 

Row Labels Count of FY 

2015/16 127 (164) 

2016/17 63 (89) 

Total 190 (253) 

 

The numbers in brackets refer to the number of spells in each financial year. 

 

787.16 01.12.16 Commercial 1.Does your Trust conduct regular environmental monitoring, risk assessment and/or staff surveillance 

within cancer day units to detect possible chemical contamination from hazardous drugs being 

administered? E.g. Surface contamination wipe tests. 

The Trust has health and safety risk assessments relating to chemotherapy administration and 

handling. 

Levels of cleanliness are monitored with weekly audits in the clinical areas, but no monitoring is 

undertaken to detect possible chemical contamination from chemotherapy or other hazardous drugs. 

2.If so, what assessments/tests are conducted and how often are they carried out? 

From a Pharmacy perspective the only assessments that happens with staff in involved in the 

preparation of Chemotherapy products is an Occupational Health questionnaire which happens yearly. 

 

 


